31 March

2022
(£)

31 March
2021
(£)

Great Britain DCF Discount Rate 6% - 8% 89,350,935 49,216,281
(excluding Northern
Ireland)

Revenue / MWH £5.5 - £40

Northern Ireland DCF Discount Rate 9.5% 57,076,847 23,968,276

  Revenue / MWH £8 - £21

Republic of Ireland DCF Discount Rate 9.5% 17,595,232 6,015,352

  Revenue / MWH €6 - €15

Germany DCF Discount Rate  12,583,705 -
  Revenue / MWH

148

Holding Companies NAV   4,155,700 1,494,366

Total Investments  180,762,419 80,694,275

The fair value of the holding companies represents the net assets together with any cash held within
those companies in order to settle any operational costs.

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
For the Year Ended 31 March 2022

17. Fair value measurement (continued)

Sensitivity Analysis

The below table reflects the range of sensitivities in respect of the fair value movements of the Company’s
investments.

Investment
Portfolio

Valuation
technique

Significant Inputs

Estimated effect on
Fair Value

Description Sensitivity
31 March

2022
(£)

31 March
2021
(£)

Great Britain DCF Revenue + 10 % 46,600,000 9,626,000
(excluding Northern
Ireland)

  - 10 % (28,312,000) (9,846,000)

  Discount rate +1 % (12,378,000) (4,278,000)
   -1 % 14,357,000 4,919,000

Northern Ireland DCF Revenue + 10 % 9,984,000 4,210,000
   - 10 % (10,034,000) (4,095,000)

  Discount rate +1 % (3,226,000) (2,407,000)
   -1 % 3,675,000 2,787,000

  Exchange rate +3 % (839,000) (1,233,000)
   -3 % 897,000 1,291,000

Republic of Ireland DCF Revenue + 10 % 4,404,000 715,000
   - 10 % (4,937,000) (1,392,000)

  Discount rate +1 % (3,242,000) (2,999,000)
   -1 % 3,772,222 2,787,000

  Exchange rate +3 % (362,000) (192,000)
   -3 % 382,000 208,000

Germany DCF Revenue +10 % 3,698,000 -

149

   -10 % (4,465,000) -

  Discount rate +1 % (704,000) -
   -1 % 804,000 -

  Exchange rate +3 % (285,000) -
   -3 % 303,000 -

High case (+10%) and low case (-10%) revenue information used to determine sensitivities are provided by third
party pricing sources.

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
For the Year Ended 31 March 2022

17. Fair value measurement (continued)

Valuation of financial instruments

The investments at fair value through profit or loss are Level 3 in the fair value hierarchy and the
reconciliation in the movement of this Level 3 investment is presented below. No transfers between
levels took place during the year.

Reconciliation 31 March
2022